
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.283

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.02.2016


REGISTERED HANDICRAFT UNITS


283. DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) The number of registered handicraft units functioning in various States of the country including Rajasthan, State/UT-wise;


(b) The details of the schemes and proposals for promotion and development of handicrafts in the States along with the details of the action plan for their effective implementation;


(c) The funds allocated by the Government to various States/UTs in the country along with the funds utilized by them during each of the last three years and the current year; and


(d) The details of readymade handicraft items exported to international market by the registered handicraft units during the said period along with the amount of foreign currency earned, country-wise?

उत्तर ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a): The handicraft artisans generally operate from their houses and as such these small units are not required to be registered. It is estimated that 68.86 lakhs artisans practice handicrafts through-out the country. However, some bigger units manufacturing exportable handicrafts products are registered with export promotion councils i.e. Export Promotion Council for Handicrafts (EPCH) & Carpet Export Promotion Council (CEPC). The State/UT wise list including the State of Rajasthan of such registered units are enclosed as Annexure – A.


(b) The Government implements the following schemes for development of handicrafts sector in the country:

(i) Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojana
(ii) Design and Technology Upgradation Scheme
(iii) Marketing Support and Services Scheme
(iv) Research and Development Scheme
(v) Human and Resource Development Scheme
(vi) Handicrafts Artisans Comprehensive Welfare Scheme
(vii) Infrastructure and Technology Development Scheme.

Recently, the various schemes have been reviewed and rationalize into one umbrella scheme namely “National Handicraft Development Programme [NHDP]” to emphasize integrated approach for development of handicraft clusters in a holistic manner. The NHDP has following components:


I. A.      Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna

I. Dastkar Shashktikaran Yojna.
II. Design & Technology Upgradation

III. Human Resource Development
IV. Direct Benefit to Artisans.
V. Infrastructure and Technology Support.

   B.     Mega Cluster
II. Marketing Support & Services.
III. Research and Development


The programmes are implemented through various State Corporations/Apex agencies/Institutions etc. The field units of Office of the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) which are located throughout the country monitor the activity for effective implementation of the schemes/programmes. The proposals have been invited from various implementing agencies, and an Annual Action Plan has been prepared accordingly, which is placed at Annexure- B.


(c) The funds are sanctioned to implementing agencies and not to States/UT directly, and hence state-wise allocation is not done. However, the statement containing state wise expenditure made during the last three years scheme-wise is enclosed at Annexure-C.


(d) The details of export to various countries and foreign Exchange earned is enclosed at Annexure-D.


ANNEXURE –A


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.283 for answer on 25.02.2016

MEMBER-EXPORTERS REGISTERED WITH EPCH & CEPC-STATE WISE.


STATE Exporters registered with EPCH Exporters registered with CEPC

ANDHRA PRADESH 44 03

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 -

ASSAM 7 -

BIHAR 4 -

CHANDIGARH 2 -

CHHATTISGARH 6 -

DELHI 2472 341

GOA 6 -

GUJARAT 64 04

HARYANA 289 246

HIMACHAL PRADESH 8 05

JAMMU & KASHMIR 92 77

JHARKHAND 1 -

KARNATAKA 172 02

KERALA 49 07

MADHYA PRADESH 28 04

MAHARASHTRA 449 52

MANIPUR 2 -

NAGALAND 2 -

ORISSA 12 -

PUDUCHERRY 10 01

PUNJAB 83 12

RAJASTHAN 1164 196

TAMIL NADU 216 13

TELANGANA 1 -

UTTAR PRADESH 2594 1280

UTTARAKHAND 50 -

WEST BENGAL 331 20

TOTAL 8159 2263


(Source: Export Promotion Council for Handicrafts and Carpet Export Promotion Council)
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Annexure – B


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 283 for answer on 25.02.2016.


Sl.
No

Name of the Scheme/Project/Programme Physical Target 2015-16

1. Baba SahebAmbedkarHastshilp Vikas Yojana (AHVY) Target

 Part-I Social Intervention and Extension Support
Part-II – Comprehensive Development support

120 cluster

2. Design & Technology Up-gradation Scheme
Craft Awareness programme

50 number

 Financial Assistance for supply of tools, safety equipment’s etc.

2000 artisans

 Number of design workshops 90 numbers

 Number of integrated design projects 32 numbers

 Number of Shilp gurus/ National Award/
National Merit Certificate.

50 (10 Shilp guru, 20 National
Award and 20 NMCs)

 Rail travel assistance to Shilp Guru/ National Awardee @Rs.
20,000/- per year per awardee

700 awardees per year

 Assistance to exporter and entrepreneurs for design prototype.

100

 Commercial market intelligence by way of design, trend and technical colour forecast.

02

3. Marketing Support Services scheme
Gandhi Shilp Bazar


62

 Craft Bazars  75

 Exhibitions 80

 International Marketing 45

 Publicity 16

4. Human Resource Development Scheme Training Through Established Institutions


3

 Design Mentorship and apprentice Programme 2

 Handicrafts Training Programme

 i. Technical Training 90

 ii. Soft Skill Training 210

 Guru Shishya Parampara 120

 Training of Trainers. (ToT) 20

5. Research and Development Scheme Survey/studies 30

 Conducting of workshop/seminar 50

 Registration of crafts under Geographical Indication Act. 15

 Financial Assistance to taking up issues relating to Brand
building and promotion of Indian Handicrafts

50

 Census of handicrafts artisans. Continue since 2008-09

6. Handicrafts Artisans Comprehensive Welfare Scheme Rajiv Gandhi Shilpi Swasthya Yojana

5.00 Lakh artisans

 Aam Admi Bima Yojana 2.00 Lakh artisans

 Support To Artisans In Indigent Circumstances 300 artisans

 Credit Guarantee Scheme -

 Interest Subvention Scheme 12000 artisans

 Issue of Identity Cards 2.00 Lakh

 Advertisement and Publicity -
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7. Infrastructure and Technology Development Scheme
Urban Haat

1

 Mini Urban Haat 1

 I. Emporia (A) 1

 II. Emporia (B) -

 III. Emporia (C) 1

 IV. Emporia (Rennovation) 1

 Sourcing Hub (Metro) 1

 Sourcing Hub (Non Metro) -

 Design School 1

 Handicraft Museum -

 Design Bank 1

 Craft Based Resource Centre -

 CFC 1

 Raw material Depot 1

 Technology upgradation for Exporters 2

 Testing Lab 1

 Craft village -

 Integrated Textiles Park -

 Restructuring/
revitalizing of existing institutions

-

 Committed liabilities -
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Annexure - C

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.283
 for answer on 25.02.2016.

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2012-13 .

Rs. In lakhs


Sl.No. State AHVY Design MSS HRD welfare R&D Total

1 Andhra Pradesh  * 99.90 22.60 144.66 40.40  4.86 312.42

2 A & N Island 0 0 0 0  0.00 0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 44.65 12.7 59.7 1.25  3.65 121.95

4 Assam 394.64 92.1 536.64 40.1  21.52 1085.00

5 Bihar 102.13 8.10 62.82 38.1  7.18 218.33

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0.66 0  0.00 0.66

7 Chhattisgarh 15.00 0 32.79 19.3  0.00 67.09

8 Delhi 72.12 37.6 1458.57 430.54  252.28 2251.11

9 Goa 28.35 0 20.38 3.82  0.00 52.55

10 Gujarat 236.38 15.4 68.61 23.5  0.00 343.89

11 Haryana 209.11 10.90 50.1 40.3  14.87 325.28

12 Himachal Pradesh 44.51 5 46.55 1.42  0.00 97.48

13 Jharkhand 52.62 7.20 21.84 11.5  0.00 93.16

14 Jammu & Kashmir 315.37 16.3 30.43 57.65  9.80 429.55

15 Karnataka 73.19 4.50 75.01 24.15  0.00 176.85

16 Kerala 55.76 11.80 65.27 39.7  0.00 172.53

17 Madhya Pradesh 161 44.9 113.23 112.62  27.10 458.85

18 Maharashtra 86.63 2.70 121.68 62.9  0.00 273.91

19 Manipur 396.32 31.3 114.16 44.3  21.63 607.71

20 Meghalaya 1.75 5 5.61 6.25  0.00 18.61

21 Mizoram 6.17 0.9 13.35 5.46  0.00 25.88

22 Nagaland 40.45 19.50 20.15 4.50  0.00 84.60

23 Orissa 72.89 19.90 135.46 93.20  8.70 330.15

24 Punjab 141.74 8.6 58.83 28  2.49 239.66

25 Pondicherry 3.61 0 22.96 11.4  0.00 37.97

26 Rajasthan 54.92 3.60 94.54 86.6  29.30 268.96

27 Sikkim 0 12.70 23.15 7.69  0.00 43.54

28 Tamil Nadu 50.84 2.70 100.71 39.74  42.31 236.30

29 Tripura 105.69 25.8 26.25 16  0.00 173.74

30 Uttar Pradesh 1171.75 83.3 222.35 288.32  47.77 1813.49

31 Uttaranchal 100.28 9.50 371.81 11.6  2.40 495.59

32 West Bengal 119.34 18.10 129.01 48.21  0.00 314.66

 All state     2489.00  2489.00

  4257.11 532.7 4247.28 1638.52 2489.00 495.86 13660.47

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released
 * Figures also include those of state of Telangana
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STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2013-14 .
Rs. In lakhs

Sl.No. State AHVY Design MSS HRD *welfare R&D Infrast. Total

1 Andhra Pradesh ** 1145.50 31.2 254.83 64.49  20.16 0 1516.18

2 A & N Island 0 0 0 5.61  0   5.61

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.07 1.8 0 8.08  10.97   21.92

4 Assam 247.23 72.1 735.89 143.37  34.04 38.75 1271.38

5 Bihar 55.71 10.00 47.22 23.45  6.77   143.15

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0  0   0.00

7 Chhatisgarh 10.39 4.2 12.4 16.55  0   43.54

8 Delhi 93.86 99.5 1336.05 168.58  419.73 350.00 2467.72

9 Goa 0.90 0 6.75 0.87  0   8.52

10 Gujarat 209.06 10.2 27.48 20.17  0   266.91

11 Haryana 280.13 2.20 69.04 25.84  68.21   445.42

12 Himachal Pradesh 26.70 4.8 76.4 2.17  2.89   112.96

13 Jharkhand 26.95 0.00 7.44 18.96  0   53.35

14 Jammu & Kashmir 273.78 25 41.99 44.72  13.18 300.00 698.67

15 Karnataka 29.89 0.00 30.85 20.66  0   81.40

16 Kerala 52.99 0.00 16.89 6.9  0   76.78

17 Madhya Pradesh 214.11 14.2 64.48 75.75  24.59 53.75 446.88

18 Maharashtra 68.28 2.40 55.45 27.39  7.69   161.21

19 Manipur 212.43 19.5 45.66 71.75  48.52   397.86

20 Meghalaya 0.75 6.8 0 10.76  0   18.31

21 Mizoram 22.24 1.8 0 0  0   24.04

22 Nagaland 74.91 15.40 0 14.29  0 15.64 120.24

23 Orissa 675.31 7.20 99.75 38.37  6.9 22.20 849.73

24 Punjab 113.97 5 65.38 57.72  4.66   246.73

25 Pondicherry 0.75 0 10.54 0  0   11.29

26 Rajasthan 137.76 16.90 135.3 48.7  16.06 116.00 470.72

27 Sikkim 18.57 12.70 4.51 13.67  0   49.45

28 Tamil Nadu 68.90 0.00 90 51.93  1.15 12.80 224.78

29 Tripura 13.16 15.4 0 38.39  0   66.95

30 Uttar Pradesh 1056.45 48.1 503.64 269.12  139.84 31.79 2048.94

31 Uttaranchal 33.71 0.00 20.45 76.66  0   130.82

32 West Bengal 41.29 17.40 3 31.49  5 25.00 123.18

  All States         2194.00     2194.00

  Total 5206.75 443.80 3761.39 1396.41 2194.00 830.36 965.93 14798.64


*Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released. funds allocated country as a whole.

**Figures also include those of state of Telangana.
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STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2014-15.
Rs. In lakhs

Sl.No. State AHVY Design MSS HRD welfare R&D Infra. Others Total

1
Andhra

Pradesh *
20.15 21.77 151.08 23.62


4.53 60.3 148.00 281.45

2 A & N Island 0 0 2.00 1.84   0 3.85   7.69

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
0 0 7.00 10.04

0.23
8.38     25.42

4 Assam 61.63 73.45 371.23 157.22 2.07 38.89     721.13

5 Bihar 33.18 1.50 19.03 45.54   2.18 14.26   115.69

6 Chandigarh 0 0 2.00 0   0     2.00

7 Chhatisgarh 20.25 7.50 40.51 15.91   0     84.17

8 Delhi 32.19 175.80 1807.54 102.4   119.34 1353.00 2925.00 3640.00

9 Goa 0 0 14.00 0   0     14.00

10 Gujarat 113.97 9.90 46.41 16.76   0   5.00 187.04

11 Haryana 71.97 5.73 42.20 15.96   2.11     137.97

12
Himachal

Pradesh
49.07 18.40 45.14 9.12


0     121.73

13 Jharkhand 10.76 0 11.99 26.85   0     49.60

14
Jammu &

Kashmir
64.64 2.40 54.76 44.97


3.09 110.00 1009.00 279.86

15 Karnataka 13.45 0 24.91 6.19   0 223.77   268.32

16 Kerala 18.72 3.50 36.58 3.55   0     62.35

17
Madhya

Pradesh
246.76 5.72 65.42 98.41


4.23     437.08

18 Maharashtra 54.64 12.95 77.70 22.26   0     167.55

19 Manipur 30.44 6.00 34.54 23.92 9.24 5.00 14.14   114.04

20 Meghalaya 0 19.50 7.00 26.45   4.87     57.82

21 Mizoram 0 0 12.25 7.50   2.41 25.00   47.16

22 Nagaland 26.56 13.08 50.39 32.99 2.76 7.36 75.61   205.99

23 Orissa 129.78 8.45 107.56 109.90   5.00 300.00   660.69

24 Punjab 53.81 20.18 30.75 42.52   0     147.26

25 Pondicherry 0 0 10.00 5.50   0     15.50

26 Rajasthan 63.54 6.30 61.53 58.26   1.67 360.00   551.30

27 Sikkim 0 0 7.00 17.61 0.23 7.37     31.98

28 Telangana                 0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 13.69 2.40 150.23 30.66   0 12.80   225.63

30 Tripura 1.22 0 16.40 19.72 0.35 10.72     48.06

31 Uttar Pradesh 265.63 42.33 397.10 187.29   51.16 67.69 61.00 1027.74

32 Uttaranchal 1.75 0.90 32.33 93.44   0   487.00 128.42

 33 West Bengal 8.65 22.25 26.88 32.13   2.85 26.25   127.84

  Total  1406.45 480.01 3763.46 1288.53 14.88 281.16 2646.67 4635.00 14516.16

 .*Figures also include those of state of Telangana.
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STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUND RELEASED DURING 2015-16 upto 15 Feb. 2016

 Rs in lakhs.


Sl.No. State AHVY Design MSS HRD Welfare R&D

Mega
Clu. Infra Total

 1 Andhra Pradesh 19.49 7.80 60.75 12.16   16.96 547.25 12.23 676.64

 2 A & N Island 0.00     0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.65 6.00   18.90   0.00 0.00 0.00 25.55

 4 Assam 44.23 59.66 228.80 121.61   2.66 0.00 61.78 518.74

 5 Bihar 1.80     12.92   0.00 0.00 0.00 14.72

 6 Chandigarh 0 5.00 20.23 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 25.23

 7 Chhattisgarh 2.28 16.79 69.24 59.80   15.31 0.00 0.00 163.42

 8 Delhi 12.05 407.21 50.00 50.08   194.49 0.00 7.60 721.43

 9 Goa 0.00   8.00 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

 10 Gujarat 99.74 28.33 45.00 84.23   4.51 300.00 0.00 561.81

 11 Haryana 53.10 2.40   20.65   9.16 0.00 0.00 85.31

 12 Himachal Pradesh 12.14 1.50 28.98 7.41   0.00 0.00 0.00 50.03

 13 Jharkhand 38.68   8.00 9.11   0.00 1500.00 0.00 1555.79

 14 Jammu & Kashmir 38.56 8.30   38.01   13.20 160.00 0.00 258.07

 15 Karnataka 31.98 17.55 23.88 35.81   0.00 0.00 5.75 114.97

 16 Kerala 4.98 5.40 19.13 27.82   2.50 0.00 0.00 59.83

 17 Madhya Pradesh 216.92 27.50 28.10 72.76   10.56 0.00 27.65 383.49

 18 Maharashtra 19.53 20.47 31.35 43.43   6.52 0.00 0.00 121.30

 19 Manipur 33.00 3.05 20.21 24.09   0.00 0.00 70.37 150.72

 20 Meghalaya 0.00 3.71   47.51   0.00 0.00 0.00 51.22

 21 Mizoram 0.00 1.64   24.60   0.00 0.00 0.00 26.24

 22 Nagaland 6.75 12.87 43.10 33.27   0.00 0.00 0.00 95.99

 23 Orissa 19.29 9.47 21.25 20.17   1.75 0.00 0.00 71.93

 24 Punjab 54.22 22.50 17.80 128.24   17.50 0.00 0.00 240.26

 25 Pondicherry 0.00   8.00 0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

 26 Rajasthan 71.55 4.98 22.75 41.37   0.00 769.26 18.00 927.91

 27 Sikkim 0.00 6.80   17.89   0.00 0.00 0.00 24.69

 28 Telangana 0.00 39.19 27.75 0.00   6.73 0.00 0.00 73.67

 29 Tamil Nadu 21.75 5.62 61.25 52.93   0.00 1019.23 119.57 1280.35

 30 Tripura 3.70 29.33   12.30   7.05 0.00 0.00 52.38

 31 Uttar Pradesh 239.47 142.22 147.39 209.63   99.27 1792.57 383.25 3013.80

 32 Uttaranchal 11.33   7.25 39.96   6.95 1012.50 0.00 1077.99

 33 West Bengal 71.98 31.04 18.00 68.45   7.50 0.00 0.00 196.97

   Welfare  *         282.42       282.42

   Total 1129.17 926.33 1016.21 1335.11 282.42 422.62 7100.81 706.20 12918.87


Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released
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ANNEXURE-D


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.283 for answer on 25.02.2016.


Statement showing details of amount of foreign currency earned from readymade handicrafts items exported to international market by registered handicrafts units during last three years country wise.

Sl.No. COUNTRY US $ In Millions

  2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

1. Australia 41.49 52.18 60.50

2. Canada 24.30 30.51 44.23

3. France 69.45 86.61 97.28

4. Germany 127.73 135.73 159.07

5. Italy 27.75 29.89 37.59

6. Japan 26.30 21.47 19.06

7. Netherland 58.72 63.62 87.83

8. UAE 224.13 339.29 388.17

9. Switzerland 8.55 8.27 10.62

10. U.S.A. 625.52 707.40 912.02

11. U.K. 178.50 278.41 250.42

12. LAC 45.85 59.73 60.40

13. Other Countries 834.00 1040.57 921.24

 Total:- 2292.29 2853.68 3048.43


Statement showing details of readymade handicrafts items exported to international market by the registered handicrafts units during last three years.

Sl.No. ITEMS 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

In Crores US $
Million

In Crores US $
Million

In Crores US $
Million

1. Art Metal ware 2525.51 464.47 4139.96 684.27 5591.83 914.54

2. Wood wares 3046.66 560.31 3168.73 523.74 3213.89 525.63

3. Hand Printed
Textiles & Scarves

743.73 136.78 679.01 112.23 707.31 115.68

4. Embroidered &
Crocheted goods

1165.69 214.38 2019.25 333.75 2412.12 394.50

5. Shawls as art ware 3.42 0.63 3.39 0.56 11.37 1.86

6. Zari & Zari goods 0.54 0.10 0.18 0.03 0.61 0.10

7. Immitation
Jewellery

2044.00 375.91 2187.69 361.59 1977.32 323.39

8. Misc. Handicrafts 2934.59 539.70 5067.10 837.51 4724.69 772.72

 Total:- 12464.13 2292.29 17265.31 2853.68 18639.14 3048.42


*****

